
 
 

CABINET 
Agenda 
 

Date Monday 23 August 2021 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on 
any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect 
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul 
Entwistle or Liz Drogan in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Liz Drogan Tel. 0161 770 5151 
or email elizabeth.drogan@oldham.gov.uk  
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Wednesday, 18 
August 2021. 
 
4.  FILMING – This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be 
recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items and the 
footage will be on our website. This activity promotes democratic 
engagement in accordance with section 100A(9) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. The cameras will focus on the proceedings of the meeting. As far 
as possible, this will avoid areas specifically designated for members of the 
public who prefer not to be filmed. Disruptive and anti social behaviour will 
always be filmed. 
 
Any member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being 
filmed for the Council’s broadcast should advise the Constitutional Services 
Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Members of the public and the press may also record / film / photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully 
excluded. Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio 
and visual will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a 
private meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE CABINET IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 Councillors Akhtar, Chadderton, Chauhan, Jabbar, Moores, Mushtaq, 

Roberts, Shah and Stretton 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 27th July 2021 (Pages 1 - 14) 

6   Revenue Monitor and Capital Investment Programme 2021/22 Quarter 1 – June 
2021 (Pages 15 - 62) 

7   Treasury Management Review 2020/21 (Pages 63 - 90) 

8   Towns Fund Grant Acceptance (Pages 91 - 96) 

9   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they contain exempt information under 
paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on 
balance, be in the public interest to disclose the reports. 

10   Towns Fund Grant Acceptance (Pages 97 - 108) 

 



 

CABINET 
26/07/2021 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor  Shah (Chair) 
Councillors Akhtar, Chadderton, Chauhan, Jabbar, Moores, 
Mushtaq, Roberts and Stretton 
 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

There were no apologies for absence received.  

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were two public questions received. The first question 
was submitted by Fakrul Choudhury 

1. If the Council can endorse a secondary school that 
blatantly - albeit 
[...]
for the Early 
Identification of Autism project, and therefore projected 
expenditure within the plan totals £1.639m. It is important to 
note that in order to deliver the planned programme, some of the 
grant resource may be spent directly by the DfE rather than the Page 11



 

Council.  Therefore, although Oldham will benefit from the full 
£1.639m, the Council will receive grant net of expenditure 
directly incurred by the DfE.  
Option/alternatives considered  
Considered at Item 19 of the agenda.  
 
RESOLVED – That Cabinet would consider the commercially 
sensitive information contained at Item 19before making a 
decision.  

16   TO AUTHORISE AN EXTENSION TO DAY CARE 
SERVICES DELIVERED BY AGE UK FOR THE PERIOD OF 
1ST JULY 21 TO 30TH JUNE 2022  

 

The Cabinet gave consideration to a report of the Managing 
Director Health and Adult Social Care Community Services 
which sought approval to extend the day services contract 
provided by Age UK Oldham.   
To authorise an extension to the day services contract provided 
by Age UK Oldham. 
On 1st July 2019 the day care services contract was renewed 
with Age UK Oldham. The term of the contract was extended to 
30th June 2021, with the option to extend for one additional year 
to 30th June 2022.  
There was scope to extend the existing service for an additional 
12 months to 30th June 2022. The report sought authority to 
exercise this extension.   
Options/alternatives  
Contained at Item 20 of the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Cabinet would consider the 
commercially sensitive information contained at Item 20 before 
making a decision. 

17   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they contain exempt information under paragraphs 
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on 
balance, be in the public interest to disclose the reports. 

18   CREATING A BETTER PLACE   

The Cabinet gave consideration to the commercially sensitive 
information in relation to Item 7 – Creating a Better Place. 
 
RESOLVED – That the recommendations contained within the 
report(s) be approved.  

19   OPPORTUNITY AREA GRANT, YEAR 5, 2021-2022   

The Cabinet gave consideration to the commercially sensitive 
information in relation to Item 15 – Opportunity Area Grant Year 
5 of the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED – That the recommendations contained within the 
report be approved.  

Page 12



 

20   TO AUTHORISE AN EXTENSION TO DAY CARE 
SERVICES DELIVERED BY AGE UK FOR THE PERIOD OF 
1ST JULY 21 TO 30TH JUNE 2022  

 

The Cabinet gave consideration to the commercially sensitive 
information in relation to Item 16- To authorise an extension to 
Day care services delivered by Age UK for the period of 1st July 
21 to 30th June 2022. 
 
RESOLVED – That the recommendations as contained within 
the report be approved.  
 

The meeting started at 6.00pm and finished at 6.43pm 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 

 

        

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Reason for Decision 
 
The report provides Cabinet with an update on the Council’s 2021/22 forecast revenue 
budget position at Annex 1 and the financial position of the capital programme as at 30 June 
2021 (Quarter 1) together with the revised capital programme 2021/22 to 2025/26, as 
outlined in section two of the report at Annex 2. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
Revenue Position 
 
The current forecast outturn position for 2021/22 is a projected deficit variance of £0.585m 
after allowing for approved and pending transfers to and from reserves.  
 
The position includes additional costs and pressures that have been identified by the 
Authority in this financial year as a direct result of the COVID-19 pandemic. The additional 
pressures include forecasts of both income shortfalls and additional expenditure that have 
impacted on the Authority’s budgets. 
 
The pandemic is continuing to affect nearly all aspects of Council service delivery; however, 
the most significant areas of concern are the People and Place, Children’s Services and 
Community Health & Adult Social Care Portfolios. Action is being taken and will continue for 
the remainder of the financial year to address variances and take mitigating action as 
detailed in the report.  
 
The overall corporate position is partly being offset by the application of £7.737m general 
COVID support received from MHCLG, of which £0.741m has been effectively ring-fenced 

Report to Cabinet 

 
Revenue Monitor and Capital Investment 
Programme 2021/22 
Quarter 1 – June 2021 
 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Abdul Jabbar MBE, Deputy Leader 
and Cabinet Member for Finance & Low Carbon 
 
Officer Contact:  Anne Ryans, Director of Finance  
 
Report  Author:  Anne Ryans, Director of Finance 
Ext. 4902 
 
23 August 2021 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 

  2 

to Education, Skills and Early Years to support Home to School transport. The remaining 
£6.996m is available to mitigate against the £11.652m of costs identified as relating to the 
pandemic. In Appendix 1 to the report, the unringfenced Government grant is presented as 
a single sum so that it highlights the level of variation across all Council budgets, given that 
there is insufficient resource to offset the adverse variance.  However, this summary report 
presents the position after applying the Government grant across Portfolio areas.  As further 
General Fund grant is expected in respect of lost income for sales, fees and charges, both 
the overall financial position and the application of Government grant will therefore change 
during the course of the financial year. An update on the major issues driving the projections 
are detailed within Annex 1, Section 2. 
 

 As this financial monitoring report reflects the financial position at Quarter 1, it can be 
regarded as an early warning of the potential year end position if no  action is taken to reduce 
net expenditure where possible.  However, management action has been initiated across all 
service areas to review and challenge planned expenditure and to maximise income.  
Although, the effect of this  action has yet to take full effect, it is anticipated that by the year 
end, the outturn deficit position should be reduced.  This should start to be demonstrated in 
the update reports which are to be presented to Cabinet. 
  
Information on the Quarter 1 position of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG), Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) and Collection Fund is also outlined in the report. There are 
currently no significant issues of concern in relation to the HRA, however the Collection 
Fund, is forecasting an in-year deficit of £6.081m directly as a result of COVID-19.  If not 
addressed before the end of the financial year this will have a budgetary impact in 2022/23. 
The DSG continues to be an area which is facing a financial challenge, albeit with a reduced 
projected deficit in 2021/22.  Action is being taken with the aim of reducing the cumulative 
deficit and bringing the DSG towards a balanced position. 
 
Capital Position 
 
The report outlines the most up to date capital spending position for 2021/22 to 2025/26 for 
approved schemes. The revised capital programme budget for 2021/22 is £88.075m at the 
close of Quarter 1, a net increase of £2.073m from the original budget of £86.002m.  Actual 
expenditure to 30 June 2020 was £4.791m (5.44% of the forecast outturn). 
 
Without doubt the forecast position will continue to change throughout the year with 
additional re-profiling into future years. 

 
Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet approves the: 
 
1. Forecast revenue outturn for 2021/22 at Quarter 1 being a £0.585m adverse 

variance having regard to the action being taken to manage expenditure 
2. Forecast positions for both the Housing Revenue Account, Dedicated Schools Grant 

and Collection Fund 
3. Use of reserves as detailed in Appendix 1 to Annex 1 
4. Revised capital programme for 2021/2026 as at Quarter 1. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



 

  3 

Cabinet                     23 August 
 
Revenue Monitor and Capital Investment Programme 2021/22 Quarter 1 – June 2021 
 
1 Background  
 

1.1 The Authority’s 2021/22 revenue budget and capital programme was approved by 
Council on 4 March 2021. Under established budget procedures, all services are 
required to monitor and review their approved revenue and capital budgets during the 
financial year. This will be reported to Cabinet on a quarterly basis with an additional 
report at month 8 which is used to inform the budget setting process for the following 
financial year. 
 

1.2 As part of the budget monitoring process, the forecast year-end position for revenue 
and capital has been prepared by all services as follows: 

 
a) The revenue forecast is based on a comparison of profiled budgets to the actual 

position as at the end of Quarter 1 together with known commitments, issues and 
planned management actions.  Due to the requirement to report to the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) about the financial 
pressures relating to COVID-19, forecasts for Quarter 1 have been based upon  
the Round 14 MHCLG return which was submitted on 25 June 2021. 
 

b) The capital programme forecast has been based on notified revisions to the 
approved 2021/22 position including the final 2020/21 outturn, new grant, an initial 
rephasing of the approved capital programme including an assessment of the 
impact of COVID 19. 

 
1.3 As the year progresses the outturn projections reflect the evolving position of 

management actions put in place to mitigate in-year pressures, new developments 
and changes in the profile of planned expenditure and of course any additional 
support that the Government may give with regard to additional funding to address 
the financial challenge create
[...]
all Directorate forecast.     

 
2.3 However, taking an approach to allocating the grant so far received against the 

COVID costs incurred and using the information in Tables 2 and 3 of Annex 1, the 
table below shows the net impact across all Portfolio areas.   

 

Portfolio Area   

Gross 
Costs - 

COVID-19 
Response 

£000 

Apportion 
Grant 

Funding 
(MHCLG) 

£000 

COVID 
Costs 
Net of 

Funding 
£000 

Business 
as Usual 
Pressure 

 
£000 

Total Net 
Pressure 

 
  

£000 

People and Place 803 (482) 321 4 325 

Community Health and Adult Social Care 7,261 (4,360) 2,901 908 3,809 

Children's Services 3,185 (1,912) 1,273 1,072 2,345 

Communities and Reform 242 (145) 97 (1,381) (1,284) 

Commissioning 21 (13) 8 205 213 

Chief Executive 140 (84) 56 (218) (162) 

Capital, Treasury and Corporate 
Accounting 

- - - (4,661) (4,661) 

Total 11,652 (6,996) 4,656 (4,071) 585 
 

 
2.4 The projected net adverse variance is of concern and as a result, management action 

has been initiated across all service areas to review and challenge planned 
expenditure and to maximise income. Robust measures are required to further 
address and mitigate the impact of COVID-19 on all the Council services.  

 
2.5 Whilst the current forecast is for a small adverse variance of £0.585m there is 

potential mitigation with the submission to the Government of return for compensation 
for lost Sales Fees and Charges for the first quarter of the financial year.  As the 
guidance for the grant claim has not been issued by Government, no estimate of the 
grant to be received has been included in the current predictions.   

 
2.6 There remains a high degree of estimation in relation to the impact of COVID-19; 

whilst the vaccination programme continues apace and restrictions were eased on 19 
July 2021, this is set against increases in the rate of infection and hospital admissions.  
The forecasting of the likely impact of the pandemic on the Council’s budget is based 
on both t
[...]
eserves of the Section 31 Grant Funding (£25.182m) for Business Rate Relief 
compensation which  was received in 2020/21 and is being used to support the 
2021/22 budget. 
  

b) There is a movement to reserves of £8.119m which is the anticipated level of 
Section 31 funding for Business Rates Relief compensation that the Government 
has introduced for 2021/22 but was notified after the 2021/22 budget was set.  
This grant will be used to offset the Collection Fund deficit that will arise in 
2021/22 and will need to be addressed in the 2022/23 budget process.   

Page 25



 

  4 

 
c)  The Government will continue to provide partial compensation for lost SFC 

income.  At this stage, the Government has not issued guidance as to the lost 
SFC that can be reclaimed.  No estimate has therefore been included.  It is 
however possible that this grant may offset the projected year end adverse 
variance. 

 
2.4 There are significant variances contained within the projected net overspend. As 

previously mentioned, the position includes a forecast of all the additional pressures 
being incurred by the Authority as part of its on-going response to the COVID-19 
pandemic.  Table 3 below analyses the variance between ‘business as usual and 
COVID; the former being a net underspend of £4.071m.  As advised above, the Council 
has received £7.737m of general COVID support from MHCLG for the first quarter of 
2021/22, of which £0.741m has been effectively ring fenced to Education Skills and 
Early Years (to support home to school transport).  This leaves £6.996m available to 
mitigate against the £11.652m of costs identified as relating to the pandemic, leaving 
a residual unsupported pressure of £4.656m.   

  
Table 3 - Analysis of Variances 

  

COVID 19 
Costs 

included 
in 

forecasts 

Business as 
Usual 

Variance 
Quarter 1 

  £000 £000 £000 

People and Place 803 4 807 

Community Health and Adult Social Care 7,261 908 8,169 

Children's Services 3,185 1,072 4,257
[...]
Budget Rephase & Realignment within 
Service 

 Park Road to Town Centre (1,555,025) 1,268,000 
Budget Rephase & Realignment within 
Service 

 Royton Town Centre Connection (490,192) 370,000 
Budget Rephase & Realignment within 
Service 

 Metrolink Highway and Footway works in Town Centre (563) - Budget realignment within Service 

 Minor Structures Works 3,726 - Budget realignment within Service 

 Oldham Way Footbridge (94,273) - Budget realignment within Service 

 
Park Road / Kings Road / Woodstock Street Junction 
Improvements 

(42,494) - Budget realignment within Service 

 Pedestrian Island Lansdowne Road (near Block Lane) (250) - Budget realignment within Service 

 Public Rights of Way Improvements 14,49 - Budget realignment within Service 

 Southlink Traffic Signal Junction 518,000 - Budget realignment within Service 

 Transport Investment (1,715,646) - Budget realignment within Service 

People and Place TOTAL (12,329,891) 11,830,600  

 TOTAL (12,329,891) 11,830,600  

 
 
FINANCING BUDGETS TO BE REPROFILED AS AT  
30 JUNE 2021 

2021/22 2022/23  

Fund Source  £ £  

Grants and Contributions 11,816,110 (11,830,600)  

Prudential Borrowing - -  

Revenue Contribution - -  

Capital Receipts 513,781 -  

TOTAL 12,329,891 (11,830,600)  
 

P
age 62



 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 
Reason for Decision 
 
The Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 to 
produce an annual treasury management review of activities and the actual prudential 
and treasury indicators for 2020/21. This report meets the requirements of both the 
CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential 
Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code).  
 
During 2020/21 the minimum reporting requirements were that the full Council should 
receive the following reports: 

 an annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (approved 26 February 2020) 

 a mid-year (minimum) treasury update report (approved 16 December 2020) 

 an annual review following the end of the year describing the activity compared to 
the strategy (this report)  

 

The regulatory environment places responsibility on Members for the review and 
scrutiny of treasury management policy and activities. This report is therefore important 
in that respect, as it provides details of the outturn position for treasury activities and 
highlights compliance with the Council’s policies previously approved by members.  

The Council confirms that it has complied with the requirements under the Code to give 
prior scrutiny to the treasury strategy and the mid-year update. The Audit Committee is 
charged with the scrutiny of treasury management activities in Oldham and reviewed 
the content of this annual report at its meeting of 29 June 2021 prior to its consideration 
by Cabinet. The Committee was content to commend the report to Cabinet (to ensure 
full compliance with the Code for 2020/212).   

Report to Cabinet    

 
Treasury Management Review 2020/21 
 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Abdul Jabbar MBE, Deputy Leader 
and Cabinet Member for Finance and Low Carbon  
 
Officer Contact:  Anne Ryans, Director of Finance 
 
Report Author: Lee Walsh, Finance Manager 
 
Ext. 6608 
 
23 August 2021 
 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 7



 

2 
 

Executive Summary 

During 2020/21, the Council complied with its legislative and regulatory requirements.  
The key actual prudential and treasury indicators detailing the impact of capital 
expenditure activities during the year, with comparators, are as follows: 

 

Actual prudential and treasury 
indicators 

2019/20  
Actual   
£'000 

2020/21 
Revised   

£'000 

2020/21  
Actual   
£'000 

Actual capital expenditure 54,383  81,013  73,227  

        

Total Capital Financing Requirement: 472,377 504,935 491,713 

        

Gross borrowing 167,843 172,843 172,843 

External debt 403,709 402,195 397,248 

        

Investments       

·
[...]
onment of 
previous years, namely low investment returns. 

 
 

Recommendations 
 

Cabinet is recommended to: 

1) Approve the actual 2020/21 prudential and treasury indicators presented in this 
report 

2) Approve the annual treasury management report for 2020/21 

3) Commend this report to Council 

  

Page 65



 

4 
 

Cabinet                       23 August 2021    
                   
Treasury Management Review 2020/21 
 
1       Background 
 
1.1 The Council has adopted the Revised Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 

Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management 2017. The 
primary requirements of the code are as follows: 

 Creation and maintenance of a Treasury Management Policy Statement 
which sets out the policies and objectives of the Council’s Treasury 
Management activities 

 Creation and maintenance of Treasury Management Practices which set 
out the manner in which the Council will seek to achieve those policies and 
objectives 

 Receipt by the full Council of an annual Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement - including the Annual Investment Strategy and Minimum 
Revenue Provision Policy - for the year ahead, a Mid-year Review Report 
and an Annual Report (stewardship report) covering activities during the 
previous year 

 Delegation by the Council of responsibilities for implementing and 
monitoring Treasury Management Policies and Practices and for the 
execution and administration of treasury management decisions. In 
Oldham, this responsibility is delegated to the Section 151 Officer (Director 
of Finance).   

 Delegation by the Council of the role of scrutiny of the Treasury      
Management Strategy and policies to a specific named body. In Oldham, 
the delegated body is the Audit Committee.   

Treasury management in this context is defined as: 
 

“The management of the local authority’s investments and cash flows, its 
banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of 
the ri
[...]
ation following 
confirmation of award the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) in 
June 2021.  Four projects from the submission were selected by MHCLG for progression and 
financial support from the Towns Fund, and with both political approval and approval of the 
Oldham Town Deal Board, the four projects were allocated an equal share of the allocation:  

 £6.134m for Tommyfield Market, 

 £6.133m for Making Space for Live Performance 

 £6.133m for and Northern Roots, and  

 £6.0m for the Flexible Workspace (the maximum allocation permitted in the grant offer 
letter).    

 
A further report which outlines the full details of the grant award – will be considered under Part B 
of the agenda. 

 
Recommendations 
 
Cabinet is asked to note the contents of the report. 
 
Cabinet – Part A 23rd August 2021 

Report to CABINET – Part A 

 
Towns Fund Grant Acceptance 
 

Portfolio Holders: 
 
Councilor Arooj Shah, Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for 
Economic and Social Reform 
 
Councilor Abdul Jabbar, Deputy Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Low Carbon 
 
SRO:  Helen Lockwood, Deputy Chief Executive – People and Place  
 
Officer Contact: Emma Barton, Director of Economy 
 
Report Author: Roger Frith, Head of Regeneration and Development 
Ext. 4120 
 
23rd August 2021 
 

Page 91

Agenda Item 8



 

  2 

 
Report on Towns Fund Grant Acceptance 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 In December 2020, Oldham Council (‘the Council’) submitted a Town Investment Plan 

(TIP) requesting a Town Deal worth £41m for five projects in Oldham Town Centre.  The 
development of this document was overseen by partners on the Oldham Town Deal 
Board (‘the Board’).  In a press release dated 7th June 2021, the Government announced 
that Oldham had secured £24.4m from the Towns Fund.  The Heads of Terms document 
that followed on 8th June 2021 is appended to the part b report, confirming four of the five 
projects within the funding
[...]

 £6.134m for Tommyfield Market, 

 £6.133m for Making Space for Live Performance 

 £6.133m for and Northern Roots, and  

 £6.0m for the Flexible Workspace (the maximum allocation permitted in the grant 
offer letter).    

 
 

3 Options/Alternatives 
 
3.1 Option 1: do nothing.  Do not accept the grant award. This would have major implications 

for delivery of the projects to original timescales and budgets and, therefore, the 
achievement of regeneration ambitions and objectives. 

 
3.2 Option 2: Formally accept the Town Fund award allocation for £24.4m and share equally 

(as set out in this report and in alignment with maximum award values) amongst the four 
projects identified.   

 
 
4 Preferred Option 
 
4.1 Option 2 is the preferred option to help ensure delivery of the projects to original 

timescales and budgets and, therefore, the achievement of regeneration ambitions and 
objectives. 

 
 
5 Consultation 
 
5.1 At a meeting on 28th June 2021, the Oldham Town Deal Board voted unanimously to 

accept the £24.4m Towns Fund grant award and to return signed Heads of Terms to 
MHCLG by 29th June 2021. 

 
5.2 Consultation and engagement work has taken place over the last two years with 

stakeholders, partners, Council teams and services, elected members, public sector 
organisations and different voices from our local communities to help clearly define 
regeneration ambitions, and to ensure that the projects referenced in this report align with 
local priorities, ideas and suggestions.  

 
5.3 There will be more community engagement taking place now that the Government have 

confirmed the next step in the recovery roadmap: this will allow Oldham’s local 
communities to continue to shape, steer and co-design the next stages of the 
developments.   

 

Page 93



 

  4 

5.4 Specific detailed project consultation will take place at the applicable time in conjunction 
with standard practice for project development / planning application considerat
[...]
ip FINAL

	7 Treasury Management Review 2020/21
	8 Towns Fund Grant Acceptance
	10 Towns Fund Grant Acceptance



Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
23/08/2021 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor   Shah (Chair) 
Councillors Akhtar, Chauhan, Jabbar, Moores and Roberts   

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Chadderton, Mushtaq and Stretton 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received.  

5   MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 27TH 
JULY 2021  

 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
27th July 2021 be approved.  

6   REVENUE MONITOR AND CAPITAL INVESTMENT 
PROGRAMME 2021/22 QUARTER 1 – JUNE 2021  

 

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Finance 
which provided Cabinet with an update on the Council’s 2021/22 
forecast revenue budget position at Annex 1 and the financial 
position of the capital programme as at 30 June 2021 (Quarter 
1) together with the revised capital programme 2021/22 to 
2025/26, as outlined in section two of the report at Annex 2.  
The current forecast outturn position for 2021/22 was a 
projected deficit variance of £0.585m after allowing for approved 
and pending transfers to and from reserves. The position 
included additional costs and pressures that have been 
identified by the Authority in this financial year as a direct result 
of the COVID-19 pandemic. The additional pressures included 
forecasts of both income shortfalls and additional expenditure 
that have impacted on the Authority’s budgets. The pandemic 
was continuing to affect nearly all aspects of Council service 
delivery; however, the most significant areas of concern are the 
People and Place, Children’s Services and Community Health & 
Adult Social Care Portfolios. Action was being taken and would 
continue for the remainder of the financial year to address 
variances and take mitigating action as detailed in the report. 
The overall corporate position was partly being offset by the 
application of £7.737m general COVID support received from 
MHCLG, of which £0.741m has been effectively ring-fenced to 
Education, Skills and Early Years to support Home to School 
transport. The remaining £6.996m was available to mitigate 
against the £11.652m of costs identified as relating to the 
pandemic. where possible. However, management action has 



 

been initiated across all service areas to review and challenge 
planned expenditure and to maximise income.  
The report outlined the most up to date capital spending position 
for 2021/22 to 2025/26 for approved schemes. The revised 
capital programme budget for 2021/22 is £88.075m at the close 
of Quarter 1, a net increase of £2.073m from the original budget 
of £86.002m. Actual expenditure to 30 June 2020 was £4.791m 
(5.44% of the forecast outturn). Without doubt the forecast 
position would continue to change throughout the year with 
additional re-profiling into future years.  
RESOLVED – That: 
 1. Forecast revenue outturn for 2021/22 at Quarter 1 being a 
£0.585m adverse variance having regard to the action being 
taken to manage expenditure be approved.  
2. Forecast positions for both the Housing Revenue Account, 
Dedicated Schools Grant and Collection Fund be approved  
3. Use of reserves as detailed in Appendix 1 to Annex 1 4. 
Revised capital programme for 2021/2026 as at Quarter 1 be 
approved.  

7   TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 2020/21   

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Finance 
which provided the Cabinet details of the Treasury Management 
Review 2020/21. 
The Council was required by regulations issued under the Local 
Government Act 2003 to produce an annual treasury 
management review of activities and the actual prudential and 
treasury indicators for 2020/21. This report met the requirements 
of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management 
(the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance 
in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code).  
During 2020/21 the minimum reporting requirements were that 
the full Council should receive the following reports: 

 an annual treasury strategy in advance of the year 
(approved 26 February 2020) 

 a mid-year (minimum) treasury update report 
(approved 16 December 2020) 

 an annual review following the end of the year 
describing the activity compared to the strategy (this 
report)  

The regulatory environment places responsibility on Members 
for the review and scrutiny of treasury management policy and 
activities. This report was therefore important in that respect, as 
it provided details of the outturn position for treasury activities 
and highlights compliance with the Council’s policies previously 
approved by members.  
The Council confirmed that it had complied with the 
requirements under the Code to give prior scrutiny to the 
treasury strategy and the mid-year update. The Audit Committee 
was charged with the scrutiny of treasury management activities 
in Oldham and reviewed the content of this annual report at its 
meeting of 29 June 2021 prior to its consideration by Cabinet. 
The Committee was content to commend the report to Cabinet 
(to ensure full compliance with the Code for 2020/212).   
 
RESOLVED – That- 



 

1. The actual 2020/21 prudential and treasury indicators 
presented in this report be approved. 

2. The annual treasury management report for 2020/21 be 
approved.  

3. The report be commended to Council. 
 

8   TOWNS FUND GRANT ACCEPTANCE   

Consideration was given to a report of the Deputy Chief 
Executive which provided Cabinet Members with details of the 
£24.4m Towns Fund capital grant allocation following 
confirmation of award the Ministry of Housing, Communities and 
Local Government (MHCLG) in June 2021.  Four projects from 
the submission were selected by MHCLG for progression and 
financial support from the Towns Fund, and with both political 
approval and approval of the Oldham Town Deal Board, the four 
projects were allocated an equal share of the allocation:  

 £6.134m for Tommyfield Market, 

 £6.133m for Making Space for Live Performance 

 £6.133m for and Northern Roots, and  

 £6.0m for the Flexible Workspace (the maximum 
allocation permitted in the grant offer letter).    

 
RESOLVED – That the Cabinet would give consideration to the 
commercially sensitive information contained at Item 10 of the 
agenda before making a decision.  

9   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they contain exempt information under paragraphs 
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on 
balance, be in the public interest to disclose the reports. 

10   TOWNS FUND GRANT ACCEPTANCE   

Cabinet gave consideration to the commercially sensitive 
information in relation to Item 8 Towns Fund Grant Acceptance.  
 
RESOLVED – That the recommendations as contained within 
the report be approved.  
 

The meeting started at 6pm and finished at 6.12pm 
 


